(A) For a person who has attained the age used for calculating full or unreduced Social 22 

Security retirement benefits who files a return as an unmarried individual, head of household, or 23 

married filing separate whose federal adjusted gross income for the taxable year is less than one 24 

hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000); or 25 

(B) A married individual filing jointly or individual filing qualifying widow(er) who has 26 

attained the age used for calculating full or unreduced Social Security retirement benefits whose 27 

joint federal adjusted gross income for the taxable year is less than one hundred eighty thousand 28 

dollars ($180,000), an amount equal to the Social Security benefits includible in federal adjusted 29 

gross income. 30 

(ii)(iii) Adjustment for inflation. The dollar amount contained in subsections 31 

(c)(8)(i)(ii)(A) and (c)(8)(i)(ii)(B) of this section shall be increased annually by an amount equal 32

[...]

16 

(9) Modification of taxable retirement income from certain pension plans or 17 

annuities. 18 

(i) For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2017, until the tax year beginning January 19 

1, 2022, a modification shall be allowed for up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and for tax 20 

years beginning on or after January 1, 2023, until the tax year beginning January 1, 2024, a 21 

modification shall be allowed for up to twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), and for tax years 22 

beginning on or after January 1, 2025, a modification shall be allowed for up to fifty thousand 23